
1967-68 CCIW Men's Basketball Standings 

w L PT.F PT.A 

MU 14 2 93.6 82.6 21 4 Don Williams 
NP 12 4 80.9 75.6 18 6 Dan Mccarrell 
WC 11 5 92.8 87.1 16 9 Lee Pfund 
CT 10 6 86.2 79.9 14 9 Larry Hamilton 
IW 10 6 87.1 83.4 11 14 Dennie Bridges 
NC 7 9 71.8 75.9 10 10 Ted Wissen 
AC 4 12 80.1 83.3 7 17 Armin Pipho 
CL 3 13 76.4 85.9 5 17 Dennis Olson 
EC 1 15 78.3 93.6 4 22 Walt Schousen 

CCIW Home Record: 45-27 

Scoring - 394, Jack Lutz, Carthage 
Rebounding - 270, Jim Peters, Elmhurst 
FG Pct. - .537, Tom Gramkow, Illinois Wesleyan 
FT Pct. - •. 847, Dennis Kagel, Illinois Wesleyan 

All-CCIW First Team 
F Jesse Price, MU 
F Jack Lutz, CT 
C Jack Sunderlik, MU 
G Tom Gramkow, IW 
G Jerry Hill, MU 

Second Team 
F Greg Crawford, NP 
F Dennis Kagel, IW 
C Steve Snow, AC 
G Tom Dykstra, WC 
F Gary Groharing, NC 
G John Pierucki, WC 

Most outstanding Player - Jesse Price, Millikin 

12/01/67 CT 63, NC 57 01/13/68 WC 82, NC 
12/02/67 IW 87, AC 85 01/17/68 NP 88, WC 
12/02/67 WC 90, CL 70 01/19/68 NC 68, CL 
12/06/67 WC 87, AC 86 01/20/68 IW 83, NP 
12/06/67 NP 82, EC 73 01/20/68 WC 91, CL 
12/08/67 MU 84, NC 74 01/24/68 NP 76, NC 
12/09/67 AC 80, CL 68 01/27/68 NP 74, AC 
12/09/67 IW 97, NC 73 01/30/68 NC 85, WC 
12/11/67 WC 97, EC 87 02/01/68 MU 113, EC 
12/13/67 AC 93, EC 84 02/02/68 CT 90, CL 
01/03/68 CT 74, EC 69 02/03/68 MU 82, AC 
01/04/68 NP 93, WC 81 02/03/68 NP 75, CL 
01/05/68 CT 107, CL 82 02/03/68 CT 104, EC 
01/05/68 MU 85, AC 70 02/03/68 IW 63, NC 
01/06/68 IW 92, AC 76 02/06/68 NC 85, CL 
01/06/68 WC 99, CT 91 02/07/68 MU 123, WC 
01/08/68 MU 110, IW 101 02/07/68 NP 84, EC 
01/10/68 AC 83, NC 59 02/09/68 CL 82, IW 
01/10/68 CT 99, NP 89 02/09/68 NC 69, AC 
01/10/68 WC 110, IW 91 02/10/68 CT 100, IW 
01/12/68 MU 85, CT 83 02/10/68 EC 93, CL 
01/13/68 CT 100, AC 82 02/10/68 MU 83, NP 
01/13/68 MU 77, CL 67 02/10/68 WC 99, AC 
01/13/68 IW 105, EC 86 02/12/68 NC 85, EC 

62 
84 
59 
68 
76 
43 
66 
83 
93 
83 
76 
69 
70 
61 
74 
109 
53 
70 
61 
74 
85 
79 
81 
58 

(NAIA, 0-1) 

02/14/68 WC 96, EC 80 
02/14/68 IW 71, MU 64 
02/14/68 NP 88, CL 71 
02/16/68 CT 84, AC 81 
02/16/68 MU 102, NC 80 
02/17/68 CL 81, AC 74 
02/17/68 WC 83, CT 81 
02/17/68 IW 88, EC 65 
02/17/68 MU 102, NP 75 
02/21/68 AC 107 

' 
EC 94 

02/21/68 NP 77, CT 68 
02/22/68 MU 101, WC 92 
02/23/68 IW 102, CL 83 
02/23/68 NC 79, CT 69 
02/24/68 NP 88, AC 81 
02/24/68 MU 106, CL 87 
02/24/68 WC 102, IW 98 
02/28/68 MU 106, EC 86 
02/28/68 NP 82, IW 77 
02/29/68 CL 86, EC 79 
03/01/68 IW 94, CT 87 
03/01/68 NP 77, NC 76 
03/02/68 NC 92, EC 83 
03/02/68 CT 79, MU 75 
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last s ason. 

The six-man second team result d from a tie in the voting. 

The first team .has everything but outstanding size. Gramkow was the league's 

third leading scorer: Sunderlik was sixth and had the. fourth best scoring average, and 

Hill, a defensive demon, ranked 12th. 

The combined scoring average of the first five was 106. 3. 

All members exc.ept Elmhurst and Carroll were represented on the two teams. 

Millikin's three selections led the way. Wheaton and Illinois Wesleyan had two apiece 

and North Park., Carthage, North Central and Augustana one each . 
• 

• 

Player school 

Jesse Price Millikin 
• 

Jack Lutz, Carthage 

Jack Sunderlik, Millikin 

Tom Gramkow, Illinois Wesleyan 

Jerry Hill, Millikin 

Greg Crawford, North Park 

Dennis Kagel. Illinois Wesleyan 

Steve Snow, Augustana 

Tom Dykstra, Wheaton 

Gary Groharing, North Central 

John Pierucki, Wheaton 

I 

FIRST TEAM 

Ht. Year 

Jr . 

6-2 Jr. 

6-2 Sr. 

5-· ll So. 

5·--10 Sr. 

SECOND TEAM 

6-S So. 

6-4 Jr. 

6 4 Jr. 

6-3 So. 

6·-4 So. 

6-10 Jr. 

Hometown 

Indianapolis, Ind. 

Oregon, Ill. 
• 

Decatur, Ill. 

Moline, Ill. 

Decatur, Ill. 

Chicago Ill. 

Cooksville, Ill. 

DeKalb, Ill. 

Grand Rapids Mich. 

Morrison, Ill. 

Grand Rapids, Mich. 



• 

1967-68 CCIW BASKETBALL STANDINGS 
CONFERENCE ALL GA!vtES w L Pct. Pts. Op. w L Pts . Op. Millikin 14 2 . 875 1498 1322 21 4 .2303 2045 North Park 12 4 .750 1295 1209 18 6 1887 l 73lr Wheaton 11 5 . 688 1484 1392 16 9 2270 2156 Carthage 10 6 . 62.5 1379 1279 14 9 1965 1832 Illinois Wesleyan 10 6 . 625 1393 1334 11 14 2,081 2137 North Central 7 9 . 438 1148 1213 10 10 1453 1482 Augustana 4 12 .250 1281 1332 7 17 1993 205·7 Carroll 3 13 188 1223 1375 5 17 165S .,, 1 R~g -- -
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CCIW SCORING LEADERS 

Jack Lutz Carthage 
Jes~ Price~ M1llik1n 
Tom Gramkow, ·wesle.yan 
Dennis Kagel, Wesleyan 
John P1erucki, Wheaton 
Jac-l<. Sunde#rlik, Millikin 
Steve Snow Augustana 
Greg Crawford, North Park 
Tom Dykstra, Wheaton 
Jim Peters, Elmhurst 
John Jauchen Wheaton 
ohn Lograsso Millikin 

Terr)'· Hill~ Millikin 
Arlyn Westergren, Wheaton 
Gary Groharing, North Central 
Ken Anderson, Augustana 
Bob Jankowski, Carroll 
Willi.s Bradley, Carroll 
Dale Peterson North Park 
John Butler, Carthage 
Jim Carroll, North Park 
Sheldon Thompson, Wesleyan 
John Lundquist, Elmhurst 
Jim OtMelia, Augustana 
Larry Weiss, Carthage 

G 

16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
14 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
14 
16 
16 

FG 

141 
153 
145 
135 
129 
113 

94 
121 
108 

87 
102 
120 
104 
108 
104 
94 
84 

102 
91 
94 
79 
83 
85 
88 
72 

FT 

112 
67 
54 
50 
46 
57 
93 
39 
63 

105 
68 
31 
60 
40 
41 
57 
70 
30 
48 
38 
65 
57 
44 
34 
47 

CCIW REBOUNDING LEADERS 

Jim Peters, Elmhurst 
Jesse Price Millikin 
Steve Snow, Augustana 
Greg Cr~wford, North Park 
Sheldon Thompson, Wesleyan 
Gary Groharing, North Central 
J·ack Lutz, Cart.hage 
John Jauchen, Wheaton 
Dale Peterson, North Park · ' 
John Lograsso, Millikin 
Larry Weiss, Carthage 
Torn Dykstra, Wheaton 
Gary Anderson, Augustana 
Bob Lukas, Carroll 
Dennis Kagel, Wesleyan 
Rick Hoskins, North Park 
John Butler, Carthage 
Jon Ecker, North Park 
Arlyn Westergren, Wheaton 
Bob Jankowski, Carroll 

• 

• 

G 

16 
16 
16 
.16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 

TP 

394 
373 • 

344 
320 
304 
283 
281 
281 
279 
279 
272 
271 
268 
256 
249 
245 
238 
234 
230 
226 
223 
223 
214 
210 
191 

No. 

270 
261 
219 
202 
193 
190 
188 
182 
168 
162 
157 
143 
141 
126 
124 
121 
121 
117 
112 
104 

AVG. 

24.6 
23.3 
21.5 
20.0 
19.0 
20.2 
17.6 
17.6 
17.4 
17.4 
17.0 
16.9 
16.7 
16.0 
15.6 
15. 3 
14.8 
14.6 
14.4 
14.1 
13.9 
13.9 
15.3 
13.1 
11.9 

AVG. 

16.9 
16.3 
13.7 
12.6 
12.1 
11.9 
11.7 
11.4 
10.5 
10.1 

9.8 
8.9 
8.8 
7.9 
7.8 
7.6 
7.6 
7.3 
7.0 
6.5 

• 

• • 


